## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	02/25/2004

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Mr. Marc A. Pedmo	08/19/2013
Mr. James C. Dom	08/15/2013
Mr. James J. Miller	08/16/2013

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Plastipak Packaging, Inc.	
Street Address:	41605 Ann Arbor Road	
City:	Plymouth	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48170	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13099822

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number**: 2482030763

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 248-203-0700
Email: ipmail@dykema.com

Correspondent Name: John P. Guenther - Dykema Gossett PLLC
Address Line 1: 39577 Woodward Avenue, Suite 300
Address Line 4: Bloomfield Hills, MICHIGAN 48304

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	065440-1045
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John P. Guenther
Signature:	/John P. Guenther/

502463141 REEL: 031037 FRAME: 0563

130992

Date:	08/19/2013
Total Attachments: 2 source=nunc_pro_tunc_assignment#page1.tif source=nunc_pro_tunc_assignment#page2.tif	

PATENT REEL: 031037 FRAME: 0564

#### NUNC-PRO-TUNC ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Marc A. Pedmo, James C. Dorn, and James J. Miller (hereinafter referred to as Assignors) did assign and transfer to Plastipak Packaging, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having a place of business at 41605 Ann Arbor Road, Plymouth, Michigan 48170 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), the entire right, title and interest in and to an invention entitled

# PLASTIC CONTAINER

as further set forth and included in the following U.S. Patent Application Serial Nos. 10/786,265, 11/271,469, and 13/099,822, and any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon:

AND WHEREAS the Assignor and Assignee wish to ratify and confirm the above-stated assignment and transfer effective as of Feb. 25, 2004, as well as a prior transfer associated with a related assignment recorded at Reel/Frame 014859/0099 on Dec. 29, 2003;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for an in consideration of the payment of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other legally sufficient and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor DOES HEREBY assign and transfer <u>nunc pro tunc</u>, prior to the date of execution hereof, to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, for the territory of the United States of America and all foreign countries, the entire right title and interest in and to said inventions, said applications for Letters Patent, including the right to sue for past infringement and the right to file foreign patent applications corresponding to said application, and the right to claim the priority date of said United States patent applications and any legal equivalents thereof, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and to any and all divisionals, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said applications, or re-issues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents prepared and executed by Assignor on even date herewith, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

AND the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees that the Assignor will at any time upon the request and at the expense of the Assignee execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions and to obtain Letters Patent therefor, and the Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the Assignee in accordance with this Agreement.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment on the date set forth below.

Date: <u>N-19-13</u>
Marc A. Pedmo

PATENT REEL: 031037 FRAME: 0565

Date: 8-15-13	Jan C Dr.
	James C. Dorn
Date: 8-16-13	Land All
	James J. Miller

Please address all correspondence and telephone calls, and upon recordation, return this document to:

John P. Guenther
Dykema Gossett PLLC
39577 Woodward Avenue, Suite 300
Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48304
(248) 203-0537